University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

10-28-1982

Castro v. District Court of Tenth Judicial Dist.

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs

Recommended Citation

"Castro v. District Court of Tenth Judicial Dist." (1982). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 2171.

https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/2171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ORIGINAL JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE | 4 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO GRANT A DEFENDANT CREDIT FOR TIME SPENT IN PRESENTENCE CONFINE- MENT WHEN IMPOSING A SENTENCE TO THE COUNTY JAIL ON A MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Coquina Oil Co. v. District Court, 623 P.2d 40 (Colo. S. Ct. 1981) | 5 |
| Fitzgerald v. District Court, 177 Colo. 29, 493 P.2d 27 (1972) | 6, 7 |
| Godbold v. District Court, 623 P.2d 862 (Colo. S. Ct. 1981) | 8 |
| <u>In re Packer</u> , 18 Colo. 525, 33 Pac. 578 | 6 |
| People v. Dempsey, 624 P.2d 374 (Colo. Ct. App. 1981) | 8 |
| People v. Dennis, 649 P.2d 321 (Colo. S. Ct. 1982) | 7 |
| People v. Martinez, 192 Colo. 388, 559 P.2d 228 (1977) | 8 |
| People v. Reed, 190 Colo. 517, 549 P.2d 1086 (1976) | 8 |
| People v. White, 623 P.2d 868 (Colo. S. Ct. 1981) | 8 |
| Prinster v. District Court, 137 Colo. 393, 325 P.2d 938 (1958) | 6 |
| Stiger, Jr. v. District Court, 188 Colo. 407, 435 P.2d 508 (1975) | 5 |
| RULES AND STATUTES | |
| Rule 21, Colorado Appellate Rules | 1, 2, 4, 5 |
| Rule 35, Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure | 4 |
| C.R.S. 1973, 16-11-302.5 | 8 |
| C.R.S. 1973, 16-11-306 | 8 |
| C.R.S. 1973. 16-26-101. et. seg | 9 |

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Case Number 82-SA-412

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING, PUEBLO DISTRICT COURT, No.: 82-CR-17
